margins adopted for; a) simple reported claims (5%), b) complex
reported claims (18%), and c) unreported (IBNR) claims (40%).
These are based on benchmarks to relevant outstanding
claims portfolios in comparable industries. The risk margin has
been set at 31.8% of the estimated liability (2022: 31.6%)

The final outcome of the Package is uncertain, and the
take-up rate is a key source of uncertainty. A risk margin
is applied based on an assumed take-up rate of 95%,
resulting in a risk margin of $6.3m (2022: $6.7m).

Average weighted term to settlement
Expected payment patterns have been used to determine
the outstanding claims liability. The payment patterns
adopted have been set based on the actuary’s best
estimate of when the payments are likely to be made.

Sensitivity analysis – impact of changes in key variables
The impact of change in key assumptions on the net outstanding
claims liabilities are shown in the table below for the Company.
Each change has been calculated in isolation to other changes.

Southern Response 2023 Annual Report • Financial statements28 29Southern Response 2023 Annual Report • Financial statements

Change in 2023 Change in 2022

Variable Variable $000 Variable $000

Claims handling expense +10% 1,379 +10% 1,275

-10% (1,380) -10% (1,275)

Risk margin +1% 1,293 +1% 2,388

-1% (1,293) -1% (2,388)

Future overcap numbers +20% 12,831 +10% 7,910

-20% (12,831) -10% (7,910)

Package take-up rate +2.5% 7,647 +10% 13,862

-2.5% (7,647) -10% (13,862)

Discounting +1% p.a. (2,689) +1% p.a. (3,550)

-1% p.a. 2,800 -1% p.a. 3,669

Estimated cost of remaining payments +10% 3,461 – –

-10% (3,460) – –

13.	Financial Instruments – Risk Management
Policies and Procedures

11.	 Overall Risk Management Framework

The Company’s constitution defines its purpose as "to manage
covered claims, to manage the Company’s recoveries from reinsurers,
to manage its investment portfolio, manage the insurance claims of
another Crown Entity under contract with that Crown Entity and to
conduct any activities that are associated with those purposes".

To help the board monitor the Company’s exposure to all risks (both
financial and insurance) an audit and risk committee meets regularly.

This committee has the responsibility of reviewing the effectiveness